

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

### RESOLVES

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

## 1963

#### Chapter 1

**RESOLVE**, Providing Funds for Conservation Education.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the usual effective date for legislative acts comes in the summer months; and

Whereas, funds for the conservation education program were authorized by the 100th Legislature for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1962 and June 30, 1963; and

Whereas, funds will be needed on and after July 1, 1963, to provide continuity in this program; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Conservation education; additional appropriation. Resolved: That the Department of Inland Fisheries and Game be authorized to spend its funds to further training in conservation education for teachers and children up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 and up to \$5,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965. Such moneys may be expended for purposes designated by the Conservation Education Foundation.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.